Equity attributable to owner of the Company 24,788,738 29,215,463

Debt to equity (times) 0.99 1.01

Figtree Holdings Limited 69
and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

38 Prior years’ adjustments

In 2024, management identified misstatements in the recognition of project revenue and project
costs by the 85% owned PRC subsidiary due to under accrual of subcontractors’ costs for work
performed for the financial years ended 31 December 2022 and 2023; and an overstatement of
project revenue and contract assets recognised by the wholly owned Singapore subsidiary for the
financial year ended 31 December 2023, respectively.

Management corrected the material prior period’s error identified above retrospectively by
restating the comparative amounts for the prior period’s statement of comprehensive income in
accordance with SFRS(I) 1-8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The prior year adjustments and reclassifications, to the extent that they are applied retrospectively,
have the following impact:

Prior year
As reported adjustments As restated

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of financial position
At 1 January 2023
Contract assets 15,837,840 (1,061,174) 14,776,666
Accumulated profits 11,169,865 (901,998) 10,267,867
Non-controlling interests (119,184) (159,176) (278,360)

At 31 December 2023
Contract assets 11,395,711 (709,859) 10,685,852
Trade and other payables 17,105,525 330,560 17,436,085
Accumulated profits 8,285,902 (990,835) 7,295,067
Non-controlling interests (332,283) (49,584) (381,867)

Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income

Financial year ended 31 December 2023
Revenue 9,879,427 351,315 10,230,742
Cost of sales (10,783,969) (330,560) (11,114,529)
Gross loss (904,542) 20,755 (883,787)
Loss before taxation (3,125,581) 20,755 (3,104,826)
Loss for the year (3,317,443) 20,755 (3,296,688)

Attributable to owners of the Company:
- Loss for the year (3,104,344) (88,837) (3,193,181)
- Total comprehensive loss for the year (3,721,002) (88,837) (3,809,839)

Attributable to non-controlling interests:
- Loss and total comprehensive loss for the year (213,099) 109,592 (103,507)

Loss per share (cents) (0.86) (0.03) (0.89)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Financial year ended 31 December 2023
Operating loss before working capital changes (5,999,238) 20,755 (5,978,483)

F I G T R E E  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D

B R I D G I N G  T H E  F U T U R E

111

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

Figtree Holdings Limited 69
and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

38 Prior years’ adjustments

In 2024, management identified misstatements in the recognition of project revenue and project
costs by the 85% owned PRC subsidiary due to under accrual of subcontractors’ costs for work
performed for the financial years ended 31 December 2022 and 2023; and an overstatement of
project revenue and contract assets recognised by the wholly owned Singapore subsidiary for the
financial year ended 31 December 2023, respectively.

Management corrected the material prior period’s error identified above retrospectively by
restating the comparative amounts for the prior period’s statement of comprehensive income in
accordance with SFRS(I) 1-8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The prior year adjustments and reclassifications, to the extent that they are applied retrospectively,
have the following impact:

Prior year
As reported adjustments As restated

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of financial position
At 1 January 2023
Contract assets 15,837,840 (1,061,174) 14,776,666
Accumulated profits 11,169,865 (901,998) 10,267,867
Non-controlling interests (119,184) (159,176) (278,360)

At 31 December 2023
Contract assets 11,395,711 (709,859) 10,685,852
Trade and other payables 17,105,525 330,560 17,436,085
Accumulated profits 8,285,902 (990,835) 7,295,067
Non-controlling interests (332,283) (49,584) (381,867)

Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income

Financial year ended 31 December 2023
Revenue 9,879,427 351,315 10,230,742
Cost of sales (10,783,969) (330,560) (11,114,529)
Gross loss (904,542) 20,755 (883,787)
Loss before taxation (3,125,581) 20,755 (3,104,826)
Loss for the year (3,317,443) 20,755 (3,296,688)

Attributable to owners of the Company:
- Loss for the year (3,104,344) (88,837) (3,193,181)
- Total comprehensive loss for the year (3,721,002) (88,837) (3,809,839)

Attributable to non-controlling interests:
- Loss and total comprehensive loss for the year (213,099) 109,592 (103,507)

Loss per share (cents) (0.86) (0.03) (0.89)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Financial year ended 31 December 2023
Operating loss before working capital changes (5,999,238) 20,755 (5,978,483)

F I G T R E E  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D

B R I D G I N G  T H E  F U T U R E

112

S H A R E H O L D I N G  S T A T I S T I C S
As at 18 March 2025

CLASS OF SHARES NO. OF SHARES %

Ordinary 359,387,934 100.0

Treasury Nil 0.0

Total Issued Shares 359,387,934 100.0

Subsidiary Holdings Nil 0.0

Voting Rights On a poll : One vote for each ordinary share

SHAREHOLDING HELD IN HANDS OF PUBLIC

Based on information available to the Company as at 18 March 2025, 15.80% of the issued ordinary shares of the Company are held
by the public and therefore Rule 723 of the Listing Manual, Section B: Rules of Catalist of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading